Document |D:00001294 Fiscal Year: 2009 |

MASTER AGREEMENT verson: 1 New

-, Buyer: Kathy Madary
; i Buyer Phone: 410-887-3888
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLARD E ‘ Effective Date: 05/03/09 Expiration Date:  05/02/10
Office of Budget and Finance YL“\Q ecfive Date: 05/03 P ’
Date Printed: January 26, 2010
Vendor VC0000010524 Phone: 410-795-1761

M T Laney Company incorporated

5400 Enterprise St

Eldersburg MD 21784
Document Description: Bituminous Concrete Paving, On Call

Approved by County Council:
Not to Exceed: $5,274,767.60
Reason for Modification:

REB #B-047-061, 2/5/09. Capital Improvement Contract, Administrative Officer Approved- 5/3/09. Contact: Jim Langlsy,
(410) 795-1761. The Total Not to Exceed Amount is for the entire term of the contract, including all renewals. NOTE: Please
note work site location on Deliver Orders.

This is not an order fo ship (or begin service). A Delivery Order (DO) or Purchase Order (PO) must be issued before you are
authorized to ship (or begin service). Thisis a notice that the Master Agreement (MA) referenced above has been awarded to you
based oh the bid (or proposal) you submitted. All terms, conditions and specifications of the solicitation will apply to all orders
placed from this agreement. Any agency authorized to purchase from this agreement must issue an order and reference the Master
Agreement number, line number and commodity item number for each item. Changes In items to be furnished are not permitted
(unless approved by the Purchasing Division prior to delivery). Prior approval must also be obtained before distributors can be
added or deleted. If a distributor list was submiited, the contractor must send copies of this award to each distributor. Quantities
listed are estimated and no quantities are guaranteed. The contractor must supply actual requirements ordered at the Master
Agreement price awarded.

Page: 1




s i
Line Commodity | UoM Unit Price Discount % Contract
No. Off Catalog $ Amount
1 91327 TON $62.50 k 0.0000 $0.00

Resurfacing, hot mix asphalt (HMA), furnish and install as per specifications

2 91327 EACH $175.00 0.0000 $0.00
Utility fixtures, existing, adjust, as per specifications |

3 91327 EACH $60.00 0.0000 $0.00
Manholes, existing, chip, as per specifications

4 91327 EACH $60.00 0.0000 $0.00
Valve, water, with ring, 5 1/4", adjustment, as per specifications

5 91327 EACH $375.00 0.0000 $0.00
Inlets, adjust and repair, as per speciiications

6 91327 SQYD $4.00 0.0000 $0.00
Miilling, paving, minor, as per specifications

7 91327 - TON $20.00 0.0000 $0.00
Aggregate base course, for paving failures, furnish and install, as per specifications

8 91327 TON $75.00 0.0000 $0.00
Hot mix asphalt (HMA), for paving failures, furnish and install, as per specifications

9 91327 TON $62.50 0.0000 $0.00
Wedge and level, hot mix asphalt (HMA), furnish and install, as per specifications

10 91327 GAL $1.25 0.0000 $0.00
Tack coat, furnish and install, as per specifications

11 91327 LNFT $8.00
Pipe, underdrain, furnish and install, as per specifications
12 91327 CuYD $50.00

Top soil, furnish and install, as per specifications

o ., T —




o
Line Commodity UoM Unit Price Discount % Contract
No. Off Catalog $ Amount
13 91327 LNFT $1.00 0.0000 $0.00

Tape, striping, temporary, furnish and install, as per specifications

14 91327

LNFT $1.00 0.0000

Tape, striping, temporary, removal, as per specifications

16 91327

DAY $30.00 0.0000

Arrow board, for maintenance of traffic, as per speclfications

16 91327

SQFT $7.25 0.0000

Sidewalk, 4", concrete, remove and replace, as per specifications

17 91327

LNFT $22.00 0.0000

Curb and gutter, combination, remove and replace, as per specifications

18 91327

SQFT $9.00 0.0000

Sidewalk, 4", concrete, with pedestrian ramp, remove and replace, as per specifications

19 91327

LNFT $1.00 0.0000

Pipe, draln, PVC, 3", furnish and Install, as per specifications

20 91327

CUYD $156.00 0.0000

Excavation, class 2, as per specifications

21 - 91327

LNFT $5.00 0.0000

Curb, mountable, concrete, furnish and install, as per specifications

22 91327

23 91327

24 91327

EACH $750.00 0.0000

Mobilization, per crew, per day, as per specifications

LNFT $150 0.0000

Saw cutting, HMA, for paving failures, as per specifications

LNFT $2.00 0.0000

Saw cut, pavement, 2" minimum depth, as per spegcifications

e
Page: 3




—
Line Commodity UoM Unit Price Discount % Contract
No. Off Catalog $ Amount
25 91327 SQYD $1.00 0.0000 $0.00
Seed and mulch, furnish and install, as per specifications
26 91327 TON $30.00 0.0000 $0.00
Class | Rip Rap, furnish and install, as per specifications
27 91327 cuYbD $10.00 0.0000 $0.00
Select borrow, furnish and install, as per specifications
28 91327 SQFT $12.50 0.0000 $0.00
10" reinforced concrete paving, furnish and install, as per speciiications
'29 91327 SQFT $10.00 0.0000 $0.00
7" concrete paving, unreinforcéd. remove & replace, as per specifications’
30 91327 DAY $750.00 0.0000 $0.00
Maintenance of traffic, as per specifications
31 91327 $0.00 0.0000 " $0.00

Paving, biturminous, for blanket encumbrance of funds for purchase of commodity numbers listed on the contract.

Renewal Period No: 1
Renewal Period No: 2
Renewal Period No: 3
Renewal Period No: 4

Renewal Begln Date:
Renewal Begin Date:
Renewal Begin Date:

Renewal Begin Date:

05/03/10

05/03/11

05/03/12

05/03/13

Renewal End Date:

Renewal End Date:

Renewal End Date:

Renewal End Date:

05/02/11

05/02/12

05/02/13

06/02/14

Page: 4




1, Purchases are subject to the Baltimore County Charter and Article 10, Titte 2 of the Baltimore County Code, 2003, as amended. Ballimore County will not be
responsible for any goods delivered or services rendered unless covered by an official order signed by the Purchas'm? Agent or his/her designee. No change,
modification, or revision shall be binding upon Baltimore Counly unless made In writing by the Purchasing Agent or hisher designee. Contractor shall not assign its
obligations to perform hereunder in whole or in part without the prior written consent of the Purchasing Agent or his/her designee.

2, If this Master Agreement, Gontract, or Purchase Order is for an amount of $25,000 or less, the County Executive and the County Administrative Officer are not
required by the Baltimore County Cods to sign. Accordingly, any such Masler Agreement, Contract or Purchase Order that is for $25,000 or less shall be signed by the
Director of the Office of Budget and Financa or his designee as allowed for in the County Code.

3. The County’s Solicitation, Request for Proposal, or Request for 8id, as applicabie, shall be incorporated herein in its entirety.

4. The Contractor may not and shall not amend or modify the terms and conditions of this Master Agreement, Contract, or Purchase Order, as applicable, uniess
such amendment or modlfication is In writing and signed by a legally authorized signatory of the Cantractor and the County, and the Baltimore County Office of Law.

5, lnvoicing: Invoices must be submitted, in duplicate, to the Office of Budget and Finance, Disbursements Section, Room 148, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson,
MD 21204-4665, invoices must show the vendor's federal tax identification number {FEIN) or social security number, as appropriate and order number and line
number(s) that correspond with the order(s). Cash discount petiods will be computed elther from the date of delivery and acceptance of the goods ordered, or the date
of receipt of comect and proper invoices prepared in accordance with terms of Baltimore County's order, whichever date is later, Under no circumstances will interest
be paid.

6. Incorporation by reference: [f this purchase ordet is the result of a writlen solicitation, the solicitation and response are hereby Incorporated by reference.

7. County Council Approval: Prior approval of the Ballimore County Council is required on contracts for services in excess of $25,000 per year or In excess of two
years,

8. Fee Prohibition: The contractor warrants and represents that it has not employed or engaged any person or entity lo solicit or secure this agreement, and that it
has not pald, or agreed to pay any person or entity a fee or any other consideration confingent on the making of this agreerment. if any sult, claim, or demand shall
arlsa concerning such a fee, the Contractor agrees to indemnify, hold harmless, and defend the County from all such claims, suits, or demands.

9, Discrimination Prohibited: In the execution of the obligations and responsibiiities hereunder, Including, but not fimited fo, hiring or employment made possible by
or refating to this agreement, the contractor shall not discriminate against persons because of race, color, religion, sex, age, political affillation, natlonal origin, marital
stalus, of disability unrelated in nature and extent so as {o reasonably precluds the performance of the employment.

10. Applicable Law: This agreement shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws and regutations of the State of Maryland and Baltimore County.

11, Funding Out: if funds are not appropriated or otherwise made available to support continuation of this agreement in any fiscal year, the Gounly shall have the
right to terminate the agreement without prior notice to the confractor and without any obligation or penally.

12.  Material Safety Data Sheet: If products to be provided to the County contain any substances that could be hazardous or injurious to a person's health, a
material safety data sheet (MSDS) must be provided to the Purchasing Division, 400 Washington Avenue, Room 148, Towson, MD 21204-4666. This applies also
to any product used by a contractor when providing 2 service to the County.

13, Recycled and Recyclable Products: The contractor agrees that it will not use packaging materials made of non-recyclable Styrofoam (Polystyrene). Addi{ionany.
any materlals used in packing to cushion, protect and ship are to be made of recycled, recyclable or biodegradable materials.

14. Termination for Convenience: The County may terminate this agreement, in whole or in pari, without cause, by providing written notice thergof to the contractor.
In the avent of termination, without cause, the County shall advise the contracior in writing of the termination date and of work to be performed during the final days
prior to termination. The contractor shall be paid for all reasonable costs incurred by the contractor up to the date of termination set forth in the written notice of
fermination. The contractor will not be relmbursed for any anticipatory profits, which have not been earned up to the date of termination, Payments to be provided

on a lump sum basis shali be prorated by the County hased on the services rendered or goods defivered up to the date of termination set forth In the written notice.

16. Termination for Default: In addilion to other available rights and remedies, the County shall have the right upon the happening of any default, without providing
notlcs to the contractor: 1) To terminate this agreement immediately, in whole or in gart; 2) To suspend the contraclar's authority o recelve any undisbursed funds;
and/or 3? To proceed at any time or from time to time to protect and enforce all rights and remedies available {o the County, by suit or any other appropriate
proceedings, whether for specific performance or any covenant, term or condition set forih in the contract, or for damages or other rellef, or proceed to take an!

aclion authorized or permitted under applicable law or ragulafions. Upon termination of this agreement for default, the County may alect to pay the conlractor for
services provided or goods delivered up to the date of tarmination, less the amount of damages caused by the default, all as determined by the County In its sole
discretion. If the damages excead the undisbursed sums avaliable for compensation, the County shall not be obligated to make any further disbursements hareunder.

16, Indemnification: The contracior shall indemnify and hold harmless the County, its emgloyees, agents and officials from any and all llabilitles, claims, sults, or
demands including altorney's fees and court costs which may be incurred or mads against the county, its employees, agents or officlals resulting from any act or
omission committed In the performance of the dutles imposed by and performed under the terms of the agreement. The contractor shall not be responsible for acts
of gross negligence or willful misconduct committed by the County.

The contractor shall also indemnify and hold harmiess the County, its employees, agents and officlals from any and all iabilities, clalms, suils, or demands including
atlomey's fees and court costs which may be made against the County, ils employees, agents or officials by any third party arising from the alleged violation of any
third party’s trade secrets, proprietary information, trademark, copyright, patent rights, or intellectual property rights in connection with the agreement.

17. Defense: Uniess nolified in wriling by the County to the contrary, the contraclor shall provide defense for the County, lts employees, agents and officials and in
doing so the contractor shall allow the Counly to participate In said defense of the Counly, its employees, agents and officials, to tha extent and as may be required
by the Gounty and the coniractor shalt cooperate with the County in all aspects in conneclion therewith, All fillngs, actions, seltlements, and pleadings shall be
provided to the County for comment and review prior to fiing or entering thereof. No filing, action, seltlement or pleading shall be filed or entered without the prior
consent and approval of the Counly.

18. Property Lost, Damaged or Destroyed: Any daliverables to be provided by the contractor will remaln at the contractor's risk untll written acceplance by Baltimore
County; and the contractor wiil replace, at the contractor's expense, all deliverables lost, damaged or destroyed by any cause whatsoever.

Reviewed and Approved: Baltimore County, Maryland
By: By:

Director of Budget and Finance County Administrative Officer
or Director's designee

Reviewed for Legal Sufficiency

(based upon typeset document)

By: .
Baltimore County Office of Law
(approval does not convey approval or disapproval of substantive nature of the transaction)

Page: 5




